ONE HUNDRED SIXTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 431

Introduced by Bostelman, 23; Clements, 2; McDonnell, 5.

WHEREAS, Mike Meyer joined the Ashland Rescue Squad in 1984 and has served Ashland in that capacity for thirty-six years; and

WHEREAS, Mike joined the Ashland Volunteer Fire Department in 1985 and has served Ashland in that capacity for thirty-five years; and

WHEREAS, Mike joined Lincoln Fire and Rescue in 1990 and served the city of Lincoln for thirty years; and

WHEREAS, Mike was a founding member of the Nebraska Task Force 1, Urban Search and Rescue Team, and has served as a Hazmat Specialist since 1993 and provided search and rescue services during large-scale national disasters, including terrorist attacks, tornadoes, hurricanes, and other events; and

WHEREAS, Mike has volunteered to teach fire prevention to youth and conducted educational fire and rescue events to educate the public on fire safety and preventions; and

WHEREAS, throughout his career, Mike has served as a teacher and mentor to hundreds of young first responders, which in turn will save the lives of thousands of Nebraskans for years to come; and

WHEREAS, Mike Meyer recently retired from a career with Lincoln Fire and Rescue as a firefighter and Captain of Engine 10.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SIXTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature recognizes that a hero is someone who has given his or her life to something bigger than themselves.
- 2. That the Legislature thanks Mike Meyer for his past and continued service to Ashland, Lincoln, and Nebraska.
 - 3. That the Legislature congratulates Mike Meyer on his retirement from

Lincoln Fire and Rescue after thirty years of service to his community.

4. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Mike Meyer.